TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
InnerDyne, Incorporated		06/26/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tyco Healthcare Group LP		
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF Covidien Inc., a Delaware Corporation		
Street Address:	60 Middletown Avenue		
City:	North Haven		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06473		
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1837804	INNERDYNE
Registration Number:	2154242	ONE STEP
Registration Number:	2294355	OPEN-STEP
Registration Number:	1990335	STEP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)492-8232

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-492-8072

Email: dorothy.agoglia@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Farber

Address Line 1: 60 Middletown Avenue

Address Line 4: North Haven, CONNECTICUT 06473

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: INNERDYNE ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004012 FRAME: 0719

1837804

900137370

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Farber			
Signature:	/markfarber/			
Date:	06/29/2009			
Total Attachments: 3 source=EXECUTED Innerdyne Trademark Assignment 06 26 09 (2)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED Innerdyne Trademark Assignment 06 26 09 (2)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Innerdyne Trademark Assignment 06 26 09 (2)#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004012 FRAME: 0720

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS InnerDyne, Incorporated ("ASSIGNOR") is a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 150 Glover Avenue, Norwalk, Connecticut;

WHEREAS Tyco Healthcare Group LP ("ASSIGNEE") is a Delaware limited partnership having a place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts;

WHEREAS, since July 1, 2001, ASSIGNEE is, and has consistently been treated as, the economic owner of the emarks, Service Marks and Common Law Marks, including but not limited to those listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Trademarks") and all registrations, future registrations, applications and good will represented by the Trademarks, while ASSIGNOR holds, and has consistently held, the legal title to the Trademarks.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE now desires to acquire the legal title to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the legal title to, and any and all of its remaining rights and interests in and to, the Trademarks, and all registrations, future registrations, applications and good will represented by the Trademarks, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights.

Said Trademarks and trademark rights to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use, and for ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the terms for which said Trademarks and trademark rights exist or may be granted on the foregoing, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made:

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all documents and assignments and to perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE may reasonably request to secure to it the rights hereby conveyed.

Agreed and Accepted:

ASSIGNOR (INNERDYNE, INC.)
By: JAA: Mal
∫ John H. Masterson V
Vice President and Assistant Secretary
Date: 6-26-2009
ASSIGNEE (TYÇO HEALTHCARE GROUP LP)
By: ANCO
John H. Masterson Vice President XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Date: 6-26-2009

SCHEDULE A

Trademark:	CountryName	Application #:	Filing	Registration	Registration
			Date:	#:	Date:
INNERDYNE	United States of America	74/415976	22-Jul- 1993	1837804	31-May-1994
ONE STEP	United States of America	75/143733	01-Aug- 1996	2154242	28-Apr-1998
OPEN-STEP	United States of America	75/541902	24-Aug- 1998	2294355	23-Nov-1999
STEP	United States of America	74/544525	01-Jul- 1994	1990335	30-Jul-1996
STEP	Australia	881718	06-Jul- 2001	881718	06-Jul-2001
STEP	Austria	4876/2001	09-Jul- 2001	199944	22-Oct-2001
STEP	Benelux	0992970	06-Jul- 2001	709006	06-Jul-2001
STEP	Canada	1108603	05-Jul- 2001	586096	29-Jul-2003
STEP	Denmark	VA200102776	18-Jul- 2001	VR200104001	28-Sep-2001
STEP	France	013110375	09-Jul- 2001	013110375	09-Jul-2001
STEP	Germany	30141802.0	10-Jul- 2001	30141802	03-Apr-2002
STEP	Italy	2001C004655	03-Aug- 2001	985139	25-Nov-2005
STEP	Japan	2001-62311	09-Jul- 2001	4770688	14-May-2004
STEP	Mexico	495443	11-Jul- 2001	724844	11-Jul-2001
STEP	Switzerland	07116/2001	18-Jul- 2001	494816	19-Feb-2002
STEP	United Kingdom	2275695	20-Jul- 2001	2275695	20-Jul-2002
STEP	Ireland	2001/02083	06-Jul- 2001	222122	06-Jul-2001
OPEN-STEP	Australia	881703	06-Jul- 2001	881703	06-Jul-2001
OPEN-STEP	Austria	4878/2001	09-Jul- 2001	199946	22-Oct-2001
OPEN-STEP	Benelux	0992971	06-Jul- 2001	709007	06-Jul-2001
OPEN-STEP	Denmark	VA200102777	18-Jul- 2001	VR200103173	26-Jul-2001
OPEN-STEP	Finland	T200102235	10-Jul- 2001	224312	28-Jun-2002
OPEN-STEP	France	013110373	09-Jul- 2001	013110373	09-Jul-2001
OPEN-STEP	Germany	30141804.7	10-Jul- 2001	30141804	03-Apr-2002
OPEN-STEP	Ireland	2001/02078	06-Jul- 2001	222121	06-Jul-2001

OPEN-STEP	Italy	2001C004656	03-Aug- 2001	985140	25-Nov-2005
OPEN-STEP	Japan	2001-62313	09-Jul- 2001	4593005	09-Aug-2002
OPEN-STEP	Mexico	495442	11-Jul- 2001	724843	11-Jul-2001
OPEN-STEP	Norway	200108666	16-Jul- 2001	212938	24-Jan-2002
OPEN-STEP	Sweden	01-04434	09-Jul- 2001	356317	14-Jun-2002
OPEN-STEP	Switzerland	07114/2001	18-Jul- 2001	494814	19-Feb-2002
OPEN-STEP	United Kingdom	12275672	20-Jul- 2001	2275672	20-Jul-2001
ONE STEP	Austria	4877/2001	09-Jul- 2001	199945	22-Oct-2001
ONE STEP	Canada	1108604	05-Jul- 2001	588821	04-Sep-2003
ONE STEP	Benelux	0992969	06-Jul- 2001	709005	06-Jul-2001
ONE STEP	Denmark	VA200102778	18-Jul- 2001	VR200104000	28-Sep-2001
ONE STEP	Finland	T200102234	10-Jul- 2001	225736	15-Nov-2002
ONE STEP	France	013110374	09-Jul- 2001	013110374	09-Jul-2001
ONE STEP	Germany	30141803.9	10-Jul- 2001	30141803	03-Apr-2002
ONE STEP	Japan	2001-62312	09-Jul- 2001	4764518	16-Apr-2004
ONE STEP	Ireland	2001/02079	06-Jul- 2001	225120	06-Jul-2001
ONE STEP	Norway	200108665	16-Jul- 2001	216816	05-Dec-2002
ONE STEP	Sweden	01-04435	09-Jul- 2001	364700	19-Dec-2003
ONE STEP	Switzerland	07115/2001	18-Jul- 2001	494815	19-Feb-2002
ONE STEP	United Kingdom	22756953	20-Jul- 2001	2275693	20-Jul-2001
ONE STEP	Italy	2001C004654	03-Aug- 2001	985138	25-Nov-2005
ONE STEP	Mexico	495441	11-Jul- 2001	724842	11-Jul-2001
OPEN-STEP	Spain	2531678	18-Mar- 2003	2531678	23-Sep-2003
STEP	Spain	2531677	18-Mar- 2003	2531677	18-Mar-2003
ONE STEP	Spain	2537317	22-Apr- 2003	2537317	22-Apr-2003
MINI STEP	United States of America	Common Law			

RECORDED: 06/29/2009